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DRINKING WATER PROJECTS IN RAJASTHAN


†*53.  SHRI RAJKUMAR ROAT:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

a) the details of the cost of drinking water projects approved by the Government in districts covered under the Fifth Schedule in the country during the last five years, State, year, number and project-

wise;

b) the details of present status of the approved works in the said area, activity-wise;

c) whether the drinking water project approved for the scheduled areas during the last five years have not been practically implemented so far in Rajasthan; and

d) if so, the time by which these the said projects are likely to be implemented practically along with the details thereof, project-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI C R PATIL)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (d) in respect of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.

*53 for reply on 25.07.2024 regarding drinking water projects in Rajasthan asked by Shri

Rajkumar Roat

(a) & (b) Government of India is committed to make provision for safe & potable tap water supply in adequate quantity, of prescribed quality and on a regular & long-term basis to all rural households in the country. Towards this end, the Government of India launched the Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), to be implemented in partnership with States/ UTs, in August 2019. JJM follows a universal coverage approach with a strong focus on service delivery to ensure parity in coverage. As such, significant progress has been made in the country since the launch of Jal Jeevan Mission, towards enhancing access to tap water to rural households. At the start of Jal Jeevan Mission in August 2019, only 3.23 Crore rural households were reported to have tap water connections. So far, as reported by States/ UTs as on 23.07.2024, around 11.76 Crore additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections under JJM. Thus, as on 23.07.2024, out of 19.32 Crore rural households in the country, around 15 Crore (77.65%) rural households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes.

Further, under JJM district-wise details of individual projects/ schemes covered under the Fifth Schedule in the country, are not maintained at the Government of India level. However, State/ UT-

wise details of tap water connections provided to rural households in ST majority areas in the country as on 23.07.2024 are at Annex-I.

(c) & (d) As informed by State Government of Rajasthan, total 20 drinking water projects were sanctioned during last five years for the scheduled areas in the State. Out of these 20 projects, work of 13 projects are in progress, 6 projects are under bidding process and 1 project is under financial sanction process. The details of these projects including the timeline for their likely completion are at Annex-II.


*****


Annex-I

State wise ST concentrated FHTC Coverage

As on 23.07.2024

Sr.

No.

State/UT Total

Households

(HHs)

HHs with Tap

connections

Coverage

(%)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 6,175 6,175 100%

2 Andhra Pradesh 4,68,173 2,99,291 63.9%

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,98,288 1,98,288 100%

4 Assam 10,74,791 8,00,810 74.5%

5 Bihar 1,09,171 1,07,594 98.6%

6 Chhattisgarh 21,78,464 15,94,029 73.2%

7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli And

Daman & Diu

34,589 34,589 100%

8 Goa 21,432 21,432 100%

9 Gujarat 20,50,293 20,50,293 100%

10 Haryana 428 428 100%

11 Himachal Pradesh 83,048 83,048 100%

12 Jammu & Kashmir 2,45,264 1,85,485 75.6%

13 Jharkhand 22,39,499 12,92,810 57.7%

14 Karnataka 4,87,482 4,01,451 82.4%

15 Kerala 19,024 6,891 36.2%

16 Ladakh 40,808 38,054 93.3%

17 Lakshadweep 13,370 11,932 89.2%

18 Madhya Pradesh 29,69,481 17,59,322 59.2%

19 Maharashtra 17,49,165 12,66,996 72.4%

20 Manipur 2,27,739 1,80,927 79.4%

21 Meghalaya 6,15,654 4,93,068 80.1%

22 Mizoram 1,32,815 1,32,815 100%

23 Nagaland 3,61,766 3,31,572 91.7%

24 Odisha 24,44,893 17,45,223 71.4%

25 Rajasthan 17,40,466 5,07,260 29.1%

26 Sikkim 52,641 48,310 91.8%

27 Tamil Nadu 1,12,783 93,210 82.6%

28 Telangana 6,82,242 6,82,242 100%

29 Tripura 3,18,509 2,47,602 77.7%

30 Uttar Pradesh 1,11,288 89,187 80.1%

31 Uttarakhand 55,031 53,457 97.1%

32 West Bengal 7,48,589 3,48,147 46.5%


Annex-II

Drinking water projects sanctioned during last five years for the scheduled areas in Rajasthan

Sr.

No.

Sanctioned

year

Name of

District
Name of Project

Sanctioned

Cost (Rs in

Crores)

Project

Status

(Complete

/ Ongoing/

under

bidding)

Likely Date

of

Completion

1 2019-20 Chittorgarh

Regional Water Supply

Scheme of 38 villages of Block Bhainsroadgarh

District Chittorgarh

81.99 Ongoing
March,

2026

2 2021-22 Chittorgarh

WSP of 648 villages of (Block Begun-142,

Bhainsrodgarh- 82, Gangrar-

98, Chittorgarh-215,

Bhadesar-45 & Nimbahera-

66) of District Chittorgarh from Chambal River

2245.72 Ongoing June, 2025

3 2021-22 Dungarpur

Major drinking water project retrofitting of 61 villages of Panchayat Samiti Aspur,

Sabla and Daura from surface water source Som

Kamala Amba Dam under Jal

Jeevan Mission.

104.49 Ongoing Dec, 2024

4 2021-22 Dungarpur

Major drinking water project retrofitting of 151 villages of Panchayat Samiti Aspur,

Daura,Sabla & Dungarpur from surface water source

Som Kamala Amba Dam under Jal Jeevan Mission.

159.79 Ongoing Dec, 2024

5 2021-22 Dungarpur

Drinking water project of 212 villages of Panchayat

Samiti Sagwara and Sabla and city Sagwara from Beneshwar Anicut to underground surface water source under Jal Jeevam

Mission.

427.69

Under

Bidding

Process

June, 2026

6 2021-22 Dungarpur

Drinking water project of 353 villages of Panchayat

Samiti Chikhali, Jhothari,

Galiyakot and Simalwara

885.56

Under

Bidding

Process

June, 2026


Sr.

No.

Sanctioned

year

Name of

District
Name of Project

Sanctioned

Cost (Rs in

Crores)

Project

Status

(Complete

/ Ongoing/

under

bidding)

Likely Date

of

Completion

from Kadana backwater under Jal Jeevam Mission.

7 2021-22 Banswara

retrofitting work of water supply project 82 villages of block Bagidora,Banswara and Talwara from survaniya dam

130.04 Ongoing Dec, 2024

8 2021-22 Banswara

retrofitting work of water supply project of 345 villages and 107 dhanis of Block banswara chhoti sarwan of district banswara and pipalkhunt block of pratapgarh district

430.85 Ongoing June, 2025

9 2021-22 Banswara

retrofitting work of water supply project 399 villages of block kushalgarh sajjangarh of district Banswara

211.6 Ongoing June, 2025

10 2021-22 Banswara

wsp of 250 villages (238

villages of ghatol block and 12 enrout villages of banswara block) of district

Banswara from Mahi dam

620.76

Under

Bidding

Process

June, 2026

11 2021-22 Banswara

WSP of 233 villages

(gangartalai- 97 &

Anandpuri- 136) of district

Banswara from jher anicut

710.42

Under

Bidding

Process

June, 2026

12 2021-22 Pratapgarh

Drinking Water Supply

Project for 524 Villages of Block Pratapgarh, Arnod &

Peepalkhoont of District

Pratapgarh

1062.77

Under

Bidding

Process

Oct, 2026

13 2021-22 Udaipur

Water supply project fro Som kamla amba dam for 367

villages of blocks jhallara-

119 ,Salumber-90,Lasadia-

62,Kurabad-66,and Samari-

30 of udaipur district

676.73

Under

Bidding

Process

June, 2026

14 2020-21 Pali

Water Supply Project to provide FHTCs to 34 villages of 10 Gram Panchayats of Tehsil Sojat, District pali under JJM

146.85 Ongoing 30.09.2024


Sr.

No.

Sanctioned

year

Name of

District
Name of Project

Sanctioned

Cost (Rs in

Crores)

Project

Status

(Complete

/ Ongoing/

under

bidding)

Likely Date

of

Completion

15 2020-21 Pali

Jawai Cluster IV Project, water supply project,

Providing FHTCs to 224

villages Distt. Pali under JJM

230.02 Ongoing 30.09.2024

16 2021-22 Pali

Augumentation of Jawai

Cluster-I water supply project for 99 villages for provinding FHTCs of district

Pali under JJM

127.85 Ongoing 06.01.2025

17 2021-22 Pali

Providing FHTCs in 71

Villages of Block Rohat

District- Pali Under JJM

199.02 Ongoing 15.12.2024

18 2020-21 Sirohi

Jawai Dam Based Water

Supply Project for providing

FHTCs to 68 Villages of Sheoganj Tehsil District

Sirohi under JJM

294.09 Ongoing 06.04.2025

19 2020-21 Sirohi

Proposal for Battisa Dam water supply project of District Sirohi for three town,

36 MH and 25 OH for providing FHTC of District

Sirohi under JJM

408.24 Ongoing 06.04.2025

20 2023-24

Chittorgarh,

Pratapgarh,

Rajsamand

and

Udaipur

WSP for providing FHTC to

1473 villages of District

Chittorgarh, Pratapgarh,

Rajsamand & Udaipur from

Jakham Dam

3645.56

under

Financial

sanction

process

-

